August 19, 1998 BGC
Job No. 2182.901

BERLOGAR
Charter Properties GEOTECHNICAL
6601 Owens Drive, Suite 100 CONSULTANTS
Pleasanton, California 94566 ~
Attention: Mr. Dave Schneider _

Subject: Supplemental Post-Remediation
Environmental Testing
Casterson Property
Tassajara Road
Dublin, California

Gentlemen:

INTRODUCTION

This report contains the results of our supplemental post remediation environmental testing at
the Casterson Property at 5020 Tassajara Road in Dublin, California. The vicinity of the site
is shown on Plate 1.

A previous Phase 1 environmental assessment report was performed at the site by McLaren-Hart

dated September 14, 1990, and a Phase 2 environmental assessment was performed by Berlogar

Geotechnical Consultants (BGC) dated August 7, 1997, Our Phase 2 report recommended that

soils containing excessive TPH-diesel in the gas house area immediately below and surrounding

the above ground storage tanks and soils near the welding shop entrance with excessive lead |
concentrations be treated and/or disposed of in accordance with current regulations.

SOI1I, SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL TESTING

For reporting purposes only, four areas have been designated at the site. Area A is the area at
the welding shop enirance on the north side of the building. Area B is an arez adjacent to the
welding shop on the east and southeast. Area C is the arca near where empty gasoline fanks
were found approximately 100 feet northeast of the gas house, and Area D is the gas house and
surrounding area (see Plate 2, Sample Location Map). The clean-up of the affected soils was
nerformed by Ecology Recovery Associates in Pleasanton, California.
ow) WA ¢ sph { MNQA Ao e

Area A - Following the initial clean-up of the affected soils, soil samples were co ected on June
25, 1998 from 6 inches to 1 foot below ground surface (Samples #5 and #6). These samples
were analyzed for lead (Pb) (see Table 1 below). The Chromalab, Inc. report for these test
results are also included in the attached Appendix.

Summary of Analytlcal Testmg B T .
.- Sanples dated June 25, 1998 ._Z DI R

i Chromalab, Inc. Results - Concentration (mg/kg)
Constituent -
Samyple #5 Sample #6
i Lead (Pb) ' 20 8.8
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Area B - In this area, empty gasoline tanks were found behind locked doors in a room with an
earthen floor. Following the initial clean-up of the affected soils, surface soil samples were
collected on June 25, 1998 (Samples #7 and #8). These samples were analyzed for TPH-diesel
(see Table 2 below). The Chromalab, Inc. report for these test results are also included in the

attached Appendix. Wi po Mo.ku\s.s "P}W &K

: TABLE 2
;‘:Summary ﬂf Ana}vtlcal Testm'__ :

Chromaiab, Inc. Results - Concentration (mg/kg)
Constituent
Sample #7 Sample #8
TPH - Diesel 8600* 5400%

Note:
* = Elevated concentrations detected.

Based on these sample results, additional soils were removed from the area of elevated
concentrations in Area B. On July 17, 1998, soil samples were again collected in this area
(Sample #9, 4 foot depth). Surface soil samples were also collected from the welding shop
stockpile to the southeast of the welding shop (Samples #10 and #12). These samples were
analyzed for TPH-diesel (see Table 3 below). The Chromalab, Inc. report for these test results

are also included in the attached Appendix. W M,L)y 5 / BT

TABLE 3 L
Summary of Analytlcal Testmg
~Samples dated July 17, 1998

Chromalab, Inc. Results - Concentration (mg/kg)

Sample #9 f-’}' ) Sample #10 ‘:‘“lq\ Sample #12 AXQ\

Constituent

TPH - Diesel N.D. 100 200

Note:
N.D. = No detectable concentrations based on reporting limits of Chromalab Inc.

Based on these sample results, the stockpile in Area B was removed from the site.

Area C - Following the initial clean-up of the affected soils within Area C, a preliminary surface
soil sample was collected on June 25, 1998 (Sample #4). The sample was analyzed for TPH-
diesel (see Table 4 below). The Chromalab, Inc. report for these test results are also included
in the attached Appendix.

BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
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Summary of Analytlcal Testmg Nt

Chromalab, Inc. Results - Concentration {mg/kg)

Constituent
Sample #4

TPH - Diesel 220

} L ‘
AP - Initially an area was excavatedg;[(?: depth of 12 feet in Area D. Following the initial
} clean-up of affected soils, preliminary soil samples were collected on June 25, 1998 (Samples
\t;b #1 through #3) from the surface to a depth of 1'% feet below ground surface. These samples
0 were analyzed for TPH-diesel (see Table 5 below). The Chromalab, Inc. report for these test
%}Q results are also included in the attached Appendix.

CTABLES . Aﬁv& “\)

Summary of Analytlcal Testmg
- Samples daled June-25, 1998

Chromalab, Inc. Results - Concentration (mg/kg)
Constituent
Sample #1 Sample #2 Sample #3
TPH - Diesel 53 S i v uiad
Note: 390

= Elevated concentrations detected.

Based on these sample results, the initial excavation was extended te the-nostheast. as. well.as
deepeped to 4 feet below original ground in the northeast to remove soils of elevated
concentrations. On July 17, 1998 another sample was collected at 4 feet below original ground
surface in the excavation area (Sample #11). This sample was analyzed for TPH-diesel (see
Table 6 below). The Chromalab, Inc. report for these test results are also included in the
attached Appendix.

TABLEG¢ . . . /,}(z_gﬁb L
© Summary of Analytical Testmg el T :
- Sample- dated-July 17, 1998 - EE I S R TRt p

Chromalah, Inc. Results - Concentration (mg/kg}
Constituent
Sample #11
TPH - Diesel _ - 100w . (y‘({ef 22 LT &,qj \th,{

Note:
= Elevated concentrations detected.

BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
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Based on this test result, the excavation was enlarged and deepened. in, the-nostheast corner to
a depth of 107Teet below original ground surface to remove soils of elevated concentrations. Soil
samples were collected on July 23, and 27, 1998 in Area D (Samples #13 through #19).
Samples were collected from 4 feet to 10 feet below grade. These samples were analyzed for
TPH-diesel (see Table 7 below). The Chromalab. Inc. report for these test results are also
included in the attached Appendix.

W TABLET O IMUEA DY
© it Summary of ‘Analytical Testing - :
oo Sample dated July.23 and 27, 1998 0 T

Chromalab, Inc. Results - Concentration (mg/kg)
Constituent
Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
#13 #14 #15 #16 #17 #18 #19
TPH - Diesel N.D. N.D. 27000+ 1.2 N.D. N.D. 7.2
Note:

* = Elevated concentrations detected.
N.D. = No detectable concentrations based on reporting limits of Chromalab, Inc.

Based on these test results, the southeast corner of the-exeavation in Area DD was enlarged and
deepened to 8 feet below original ground surface to remove soils where elevated concentrations
were detected. Soil samples were collected on July 31, 1998 in this area (Samples #20 through
#23) from 4 feet to 8 feet below original grade. These samples were analyzed for diesel (see

Table 8 below). The Chromalab, Inc. report for these test results are also included in the
attached Appendix A.

** Suminary-of Analytical Testing -~

. TABLES . #RVAY ey
-~ Samples dated July 31,1998 . L R

Chromalab, Inc. Results - Conccntration (mg/kg)
Constituent :
Sample #20 Sample #21 Sample #22 Sample #23
TPH - Diesel 3.6 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Note:

N.D. = No detectable concentrations based on reporting limits of Chromalab, Inc.

On August 13, 1998, two borings were drilled south of the excavation in Area . One boring
was drilled 20 feet south of the excavation and one boring was drilled 40 feet south and
southwest of the excavation. Both were downgradient from the excavation in Area D. Boring
B-3 was drilled to a depth of 50 feet and a soil sample was collected at a depth of 48% feet.
Water was encountered during drilling at a depth of 48 feet and a sample was collected. Boring
B-6 was drilled to a depth of 52% feet and a soil sample was collected at 51 feet. Water was
encountered at 51 feet and a sample was collected. Soil and water samples collected from these

BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
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borings were analyzed for TPH-diesel, TPH-gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene
(BTEX) and these test results are summarized in Table 9 below. The Chromalab, dnc report
for these test results are also included in the attached Appendix A.  prtsc{@m,

N
b Fed by A

Summary of Analytlcal Testmg

} Chromalab, Inc. Results - Concentratiga-@wsike)
Constituent AR ] .
Boring B-5 Boring B-S?Z};’z, ﬁ’f—» Boring B-6 Boring B-6
{Water Sample) (Soil Sample) {Water Sample) {Soil Sample)
TPH - Diesel 8 pp o N.D. gpm N.D. pplo N.D. Dgmq
TPH - Gasoline N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethylbenzene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.I.
Xylene N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Note:

N.D. = No detectable cencentrations based on reporting limits of Chromalab, Inc.

RESULTS

The results of analytical testing showed low concentrations of lead (Pb) in the area where lead
impacted soils had been removed in Area A (maximum concentration of lead [Pb] of 20 mg/ke).
The results of analytical testing showed low to no detectable concentrations of TPH-diesel in
areas where impacted soils had been removed in Areas B, C and D. The results of analytical
testing showed no detectable concentrations of TPH-gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene or
xylene (BTEX) encountered in -Area D where impacted soils were removed; and no detectable
concentrations of TPH-gasoline or BTEX were detected in water samples collected downgradient
of the excavation in Area D. As such, we believe that previously identified hydrocarbon and
lead impacted soils have been removed at Area A (welding shop entrance), Area B (area east
and southeast of welding shop), Area C (area of the empty gasoline tanks), and Area D (the area
below and surrounding the above ground diesel storage tanks).

Our conclusions are based on the analyses of samples obtained at the site. Additional samples
would be needed if a more in-depth analysis of the site is warranted. The discussion contained

BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
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herein is a professional opinion derived in accordance with current standards of practice; no
other warranty is expressed or implied.

Respectfully submitted,

BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

N Y.

Dona Hickmott
Project Engineer

Philip Ts
Principal Engineer

REA 784, Exp. 6/304¢

DH/PT:pv

Attachments:
Plate 1 - Vicinity Map
Plate 2 - Sample Location Map
Plate 3 - Sample Location Map, Area D
Appendix - Chromalab, Inc. Reports

Copies: Addressee (6)
- Ecology Recovery Associates (1)
- Attention: Mr. Gary Tompkins

wpil/report/6038
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APPENDIX

Chromalab, Inc. Test Results
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o ES— - : B 6701
| CHROM.ALAB, INC. //M psL

July 2, 1998 Submigsion #: 9806421
ENCAPCO

Atten: Pauvl Lai

Project: 2182.900PR SURVEY Project#: CATERSON PROP.
Received: June 25, 1998 '

re: 4 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: June 26, 19598
Sampled: June 25, 1998 Run#.: 13491 Analyzed: June 27, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID { K mg /K mg /K (%)
182905 1 53 1.0 N.D. 895.6 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel Range and does not match our
Diese]l Standard.

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: June 26, 1998
Sampled: June 25, 1998 Run#: 134931 Analyzed: June 29, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mq/Eg) {ma/Kqg) (mg/Kq) (%)
192908 4 220 20 N.D 95.6 20

Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel Range and does not match our
Diesel Standard. High surregate due to matrix interference.

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: June 26, 1998
Sampled: June 25, 1998 Run#: 13491 Analyzed: June 30, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID {mg/Kqg) (mg/Ka) {(mg/Kq) (%)
182908 2 390 10 N.D, S5.6 10
Note: High surrogate due to matrix interference.

192907 3 5500 100 N.D. 95.6 100

Note: Surrogate was diluted out.

A

(L - Thpss =
Mic I Veron
Operations Manager

Bruce Havlik
Analyst

925-846-9645 & w2

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 $005 0:0C0405 24 1011
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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 CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 1, 1998 Submission #: 9806421
ENCAPCO
Atten: Paul Lai

Project: 2182.%00PB SURVEY Project#: CATERSON DPROP.
Received: June 25, 1998

re: 2 samples for Lead analysis.
Method: EPA 3050A/7420A

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: June 320, 1998
Sampled: June 25, 1998 Run#: 13557 Analyzed: June 30, 1998
REPCRTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
LEAD LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Rqg) (ma/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%) :
192909 5 20 5.0 N.D. 106 1
182910 6 8.8 5.0 N.D. 106 1

% Verona
perations Manager

925-8B46-9645 ¢ oz

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 W14 O:0C0405 R T
(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




S 7RE-1998 11 :a1AM FRCM P.3
CHROMALAB, INC.
T — ‘
Environmental Services (SDB)
July 7, 1998 ‘ Submission #: 928054732
ENCAPCO
Atten: Paul Lzi
Pro;euu. CASTORSON PROFPERTY Prcject#: 2182.%801
‘Received: June 29, 1598
re: 2 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Mathod: EPA 5015M
‘ Matrix: SCIL ‘ Extracted: July 1, 1998
Sampled: June 29, 1998 Run#: 13583 Analyzed: July 2., 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DTESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID {mg/Rq) (mg/Kq) (mg/Rq) (%)
153466 #7 8E00 100 W.D. 110 1G0
Nete: Hydrocarbon reported has characteriscics of weathered/aged Diesel.
' Surrogate diluted our.
i93467 £8 5400 20 N.D, 110 20
Note: Hydrocarbon reported has characteristics eof wegthered/aged Diessl.
Surraga te high due to matrix interferencs.
BEruce Haviik el Vercen
dnalyst Op ations Manager
CEZ5-846-9845 &
1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, California 94566-4758 05 S M 2T

(G281 ARA-101Q « Farcimila FA28) 48.-100K
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

August 18, 1998 Submission #: 9807213

Atten: Paul Lai, BERLOGAR

Project: CASTERSON Project#: 2182.901
Received: July 17, 1998

re: 4 samples for TPH ~ Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: July 17, 1998
Sampled: July 17, 1998 Run#: 13786 Analyzed: July 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIEKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Kqg) (mg /Kqg) (ng/Kqg) (%)
195660 #9 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 99.8 1
195661 #10 100 1.0 N.D. 99.8 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel Range and does not match our
Diesel Standard. Surrogate high due to matrix interference.
195663 #12 200 1.0 N.D. 99.8 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel Range and does not match our
: Diesel Standard. Surrogate high due to matrix interference.

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: July 17, 1998
Sampled: July 17, 1998 Run#: 13788 Analyzed: July 20, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (ng/Rq) (mg/Rq) (mg/Rg) (%)
195662 #11 1000 10 N.D. 99.8 10

Note: Surrogate high due to matrix interference.

r;‘/*/LM V4 [L\ﬁ\ M

Carolyn House , Bruce Havlik
Analyst ' Analyst
PM 07720 h
FAX 846-9646 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 SO0G Q:QCN40G SHLNTH
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
" Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

F—_‘“—

Environmaental Services (SOB)
July 28, 1998 Submizsion #: 9807382
BERLOGAR GEOCTECENICAL

Atten: Miles

Project: CASTERSON Project#: 2182.901
Received: July 27, 1398

re: 2 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: S0IL Extracted: July 28, 1998
Samplied: July 23, 1998 Run#: 13345 Analyzed: July 28, 19S8
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL _ID (mg/Kg) {mg /Kqg) (mg/Ea) (%)
157259 $#13 ) N.D. 1.0 N.D. 33.4 1
197260 114 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 893 .4 S

-— ’ ,
Carolyn House rugde Havll
Analyst yst

846-2645a umm

1220 Quarry Lane » Plaasantan, California 94566-4756 S008 T:030405 INK 084
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157




' TEL:510 484 P, 001
JIL-30°98ITHU) 1122 CHROMALSB. INC. TEL:310 484 1096

CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirenmentat Sarvicas (SDB}

July 30, 1993 Submigsion #- 38074237

BEERLOGAR GEOTECHN ICan,

Atten: Mileg Hunter

Project: CASTERSON Project#: 2182.901
Received: July 28, 1s9g

re: 5 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Merthod: Epa 8015M '

Matrix: gsorrn Extracted: July 29, 19535
Sampled: July 23, 1938 Run#: 13977 Analvzed: July 30, 1i3ss
REPORTING BLANE BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SET. ID (g /Fag) (mg/Ra) {mg/Rq) (%)
187708 #15 27000 i00 N.D. 96 .8 100
Matrix: So071I, Extracted: July 29, 1553
Sampled: July 25, 195g Run#: 13¢78 Analyzed: July 20, 1333
REPORTING BLANEK BLANK DILDUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl$ CLIENT 5PL ID (Mg /Kg) (mg/Ra) {(mg/Ra) (%)
137709 #1e 1.2 1.0 N.D. -~ 1
Note: Hydrocarbepn ¥eported does mot march the patrern of our Diesel asrandard.
187710 $317 N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 1
187711 #18 N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
197712 #1g 7.2 1.0 N.D. -- 1
Note: Hydroecarben ITeported hag characteriptics of weathered/aged Diese],

e e

Caralyn HEouse Bruce Havlik
Analyst Analyst

8469645 o e

1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, Califarnia 94568-4756 505 0:0040% MSOFFIZE Bty | ey
(825} 484-1919 - Facsimile (925) 484-1098
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.  PEcEnmn

R Environmental Services (SDB) EI507 1998
August 4, 1998 Submiss i OH B COSOBAEL a0,
BERLCGAR GEQOTECHNICATL

Atten: Miles Hunter

Project: COSTORSCU Project#: 2182.901
Received: July 31, 1998

re: 4 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
- Method: EPA 8015M

' Matrix: SOIL Extracted: August 3, 1998
Sampled: July 31, 1998 Run#: 14045 * Analyzed: August 3, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL _ID {(mg/Kq) (mg/Kg) {mg/Kq) (%)
198154 20 3.6 1.0 N.D. 77.7 1
198155 21 N.D. 1.0 N.D, 7.7 1
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: August 3, 1998
Sampled: July 31, 1998 Run#: 14045 Analyzed: August 4, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIEE FACTCOR
Spl# __CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Kq) (mg /Rq) (mag/Kg) (%)
198156 22 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 77T 1
198157 23 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 77.7 1

Bruce Havlik
Analyst

54 ,{ rzF’“”'
Caradlyn ‘House
Analfs‘t

846-9645 6 omos

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 5305 0:0C040 0+ 3478

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Frdaral 1D #8R-N14AMRY




AUG - 14 98 (FRI) 1

7052 CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:310 484 1096 P. 001
R s
CHEOMALAB, INC.
Environmantal Sarvices (SDB)
dugusty 14, 1958 Submission #: %$808139
BERLOTR GEOTECHNICAL
Atden: Frank Berlogar
Projdct: CASTERSON Project#: 2182.901
Receided: August 13, 1098
re: 4 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M
Matrix: WATER Extracted: August 13, 1238
fampled: August 13, 1938 Run#: 14279 Analyzed: August 14, 1338
REPORTING - BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spli CLIENT SPL ID (ug/L) (ug/L) {(ug/L:) (%)
20076¢§ B-5 1) 54 N.D. 93.6 1
Note: Hydrecarbon reported is in the early Ciesel range and does zot match our
Diesel grandard.
20076p B-§ N.D. 50 N.D. 53.6 i
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: August 14, 1%98
Sampled: August 13, 1398 Run#: 14300 Analyzed: August 14, 19298
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# | CLIENT SPL ID {(mg/Ra) (mg/Rg)  (ma/Kg) (%)
20076 B-E N.D, 1.0 N.D. 76.5 1
20076p B-6 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 76.5 1

Bruce] Havlik
AnalyEt

Verona
Operations Manager

846-5H45S e om

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, Califernia 94586-4756
(925) 484-1918 » Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Federal ID #88-0140157

$308 0OL2A05 MIKELLE 15:5




8-17-1992 4:46PM FROM P.2

CHROMALAB, INC.
ﬂ;mmm Services (SD8)
mugust 17, 1598 - Submission #: 9808199
BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL
Atten: Frank Berlogar

Project: CASTERSON Froject#: 2182.901
Recelived: August 13, 1998

re: Cne sample for Gasoline BTEX ahalysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 801i5Mod

Client Sample ID: B-5

Splff: 200762 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: RBugust 13, 19898 Run#:14328 Analyzed: hugust 14, 1528
REPCRTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR
ARALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) {(ug/L) &P
GASOLINE : N.D. 50 N.D. 83 1
BENZENE ‘ N.D. 0.590 N.D. £S5 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 . N.D. g5 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 92 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D 89 1
n M gL
ﬁJM £
Vincent Vancil _ Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
Sab~-TYo4al

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton. California 94568-4756

frnEy 204 181m 2 Baccirmib~ Q28 ARA-TNAR




8-17=-1998 4:46PM FRQr

P.4
CHROMALAB, INC.
) Envirenmental Services (SDB}
August 17, 1938 Submissicn #: 9808133
BERLOGAR GEQTECHNICAL
Atten: Frank Berlogar
Project: CASTERSON roject#: 2182.901
Received: August 13, 1338
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 R020A Nov 1990 / g8015Mod
Client Sample ID: B-S
Spl#: 200764 Matrix: SOIL . :
Sampled: August 13, 1538 Run#:14311 Analyvzed: August 14, 1938
REPORTING " BLANK BLANK DILUTICN
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR
ANALYTE - {mg/Kg) {(mg /Kg) (mg/Kqg) (%)
GASOLINE. N.D. 1.0 N.D. S7 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 114 1
TOLUENE : ‘ N.D 0.0050 TN.D. 112 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050C N.D. 119 1
XYLENES N.D 0.00%0 N.D. 118 1
Vincent Vancil MlCha@l Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

CHdb - reodD

sevir QeBTEALITZE
1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, Califormia 24586-4758 vz ac

Vet a o M Smnmirmila (OATEY ARALINGSS




8—17-1998 4:45PM FROM ' P.1

T s————

CHROMALAB, INC.

ﬂ:menml Sarvices (SDB)
August 17, 1998 Submission #: 9808129
BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL

A_t_ten: Frank Berlogar

Project: CASTERSON Project#: 2182.901
Received: August 1%, 19398

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SWa46 B8020A Nov 1320 / 801S5Mcd

Client Sample ID: B-6

Spl#: 200763 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: August 13, 1998 Run#:14328 Analyzed: Rugust 14, 1398
REPCORTING BLANK RLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {%)
GASCLINE \ : N.D. 50 N.D. 82 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 8E 1
TOLUENE N.D. J.50 N.D. 85 1
ETHYL BENZENZ N.D 0.50 N.D. 82 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D. 89 1
Myl LNV
Vincent Vancil Michael Veronsz
Analystc : Operations Manager
Sh4b-Yo4d>
) ) _ G2 QeRTZXICIZ27
1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, California 54566-4756 .

(AmEN 404 amam . Coammimiic Q28 AQA.1ARE
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8-17-1998 4:46FM TFROM P.

CHROMALAB, INC.

: Ervironmental Services (SDB)

August 17, 1998 _ Submission #: 980819¢
BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL

Atten: Frank Berlogar

Project: CASTERSON Project#: 2182.301
Received: August 13, 1998

: re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 S8020A Nov 1230 / 8501SMod

Client Sample ID: B-6

Spl#: 200785 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: Rugust 13, 1258 Run#:14311 Analyzed: August 14, 1998
REPORETING BLANK BLANK DILUTICN
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg/Kg) {mg/Kg} (mg /Kqg) (%)
GASQOLINE N.D. 1.¢ N.D. 27 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 114 il
TOLUENE ’ N.D. 0.0C50 N.D. 112 1
ETHYIL, BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 119 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0C50C N.D. 1i8 1
| A o RV~
Vincent Vancil Michael Vercna
Analyst Operations Managsr

32W137 QIBTEXSCI2ZC
sl

1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, California 94586-4756

(A28 ARA. 1010 . Farcimila (G268 ARA1NGA




